
When recorded,pleasereturnto:

ChristopherF.Robinson

Manager
SaddlebackPastures,L.C.

P.O. Box 540478

North SaltLake, UT 84054

Tooele County Tax ParcelNos.:a portionof 04-070-0-0-0025,04-070-0-0075,

04-070-0-0045,a portionof 04-070-0-0066,and a portionof 04-070-0-0083

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

AGREEMENT

(DaviesPlace)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement")is

made and enteredintothis day ofJuly,2019 (the"EffectiveDate"),between

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, whose addressis

925 West 100 North,SuiteF,P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah, 84054

("Assignor"),and SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
whose addressis925 West 100 North,SuiteF,P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah,
84054 ("Assignee").The Assignor and theAssignee arecollectivelyreferredtohereinas
the"Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor isthe"Developer"under thatcertainDevelopment

Agreement by and between Assignor and Tooele County, a politicalsubdivisionofthe

StateofUtah,datedJuly5, 1998 (the"1998 Agreement"),and recordedAugust 13,1999,
asEntryNo. 135787 inBook 583,beginningatPage 254 intheTooele County
Recorder'sOffice(the"Recorder'sOffice");as amended by thatFirstAmendment to

Development Agreement datedDecember 8, 1998 and recordedAugust 13,1999,as

EntryNo. 135788 inBook 583,beginningatPage 390 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"First

Amendment"); as amended by thatcertainDevelopment Agreement PropertyRelease

datedAugust 30,2001 and recordedSeptember 11,2001, asEntry No. 168923 inBook

703,beginningatPage 60 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"Release");as amended by that

certainSecond Amendment toDevelopment Agreement datedSeptember 25,2018, and

recordedSeptember 26,2018, asEntryNo. 474730 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"Second

Amendment" and collectivelywith the 1998 Agreement, theFirstAmendment and the

Releaseand asmay be amended from time totime inthefuture,the"Development

Agreement").

1



WHEREAS, theDevelopment Agreement providesforthedevelopment ofthe

certainlandsinTooele County, StateofUtah,as describedintheDevelopment

Agreement or asmay be added or expanded from time totime (collectively,the"Lands").

WHEREAS, asprovidedforinSection7(a)ofthe1998 Agreement, the

Development Agreement veststheAssignorwith overallgrossdensityforresidential

portionsoftheLands of not lessthanone (1)permanent dwellingunitper grossacreof

landtobe zoned residentialortobe used as open space(the"One Unit Per Acre Density

Right").

WHEREAS, pursuanttoSections2 and 3(b)oftheRelease,Assignor has

"banked" certainopen space(the"Banked Open Space")which was createdby that

certainGreen Ravine ConservationEasement datedAugust 30,2001, and recorded

October 4,2001, asEntry No. 170013 inBook 707 beginningatPage 798 inthe

Recorder'sOffice.

WHEREAS, Assignee istheowner oftherealpropertydescribedon Exhibit"A"

attachedheretoand by thisreferenceismade a parthereof(the"DP Property"),which

DP Propertyisa portionoftheLands and which DP PropertyAssignee intendsto

developby filingforrecordationwith theRecorder'sOfficeof a subdivisionplattobe

known asDavies Place Subdivision(the"Plat").

WHEREA, thePlatwillcreatethirteen(13)residentiallots,therebyusingthirteen

(13)residentialdensityunits.

WHEREAS, thePlatcontainssixpointsixone (6.61)acres,therebyearning6.61

unitsofresidentialdensityusingtheOne Unit Per Acre DensityRight;provided,

however, sincethePlatcontains13 unitsofresidentialdensity(lots),theAssignee needs

an additionalsixpointthreenine(6.39)unitsofresidentialdensityfrom Assignor's
Banked Open Space forthePlat(the"Davies PlaceDensityTransfer").

WHEREAS, pursuantto Section9 ofthe 1998 Agreement, Assignor asDeveloper
has therighttotransferitsrightsand obligationsunder theDevelopment Agreement asto

portionsof theLands tootherdevelopers.

WHEREAS, thePartiesdesiretoenterintothisAgreement inordertotransfer

Assignor'srightsand obligationsunder theDevelopment Agreement with respecttothe

DP PropertytoAssignee,includingtheDavies PlaceDensityTransfer,inorderfor

Assignee todevelop thePlat.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,thereceiptofwhich is

hereby acknowledged, thePartieshereby agreeasfollows:

2



1. The recitalsand exhibitstothisAgreement arehereby incorporatedby this

referenced.

2. The Assignor does hereby assign,transfer,and setovertotheAssignee,allof

Assignor'srights,title,interest,duties,and obligationsunder theDevelopment

Agreement with respecttotheDP PropertyinorderforAssignee todevelopthe

Subdivisionupon theProperty,includingtherighttouse theresidentialdensity
unitsattachedto sixpointthreenine(6.39)acresof Banked Open Space (based

upon theOne DensityPer Acre Right)inordertosatisfytheDavies PlaceDensity

Transfer,which alsosatisfiestherequirementof Section4(a)ofthe 1998

Agreement to setasideatleastfiftypercent(50%) ofpropertyasopen space;and

Assignee hereby acceptsand assumes allof therightsand obligationsofAssignor
with respecttothesame.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;
SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thePartiescausedthisAgreement tobe executedas of

theEffectiveDate.

Assignor:

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF.Robinson,Manager

Assignee:
SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF.Robinson,Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF DAVIS )

On the /N day ofJuly,2019,personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.Robinson,
theManager of SaddlebackPartners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, who being ..

dulysworn,didsaythattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof saidlimited

liabilitycompany and saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaidlimited

liabilitycompany executedthesame.

DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH .

My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020 Notary Pubhc

Commission# 689921

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF DAVIS )

On the /ff
-

day ofJuly,2019,personallyappearedbeforeme ChristopherF.Robinson,
theManager of SaddlebackPastures,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, who being

dulysworn,didsaythattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof saidlimited

liabilitycompany and saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaidlimited

liabilitycompany executedthesame.

DENISE BAGLEY

@

NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH Not Public
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020 ary

---- Commission# 689921

4



EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR THE DP PROPERTY

A parceloflandlocatedintheSoutheastQuarterof Section35,Township 1 South,

Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian,situatedinLake Point,Tooele County, Utah,
describedas follows:

Beginning ata pointwhich liesNorth 89°24'42"West alongthesectionline498.99 feet

and North 00°35'18" East 108.00feetfrom theSoutheastCorner of Section35,

Township 1 South,Range 4 West, SaltLake Base and Meridian,Tooele County,Utah,
saidpointbeing thenortheastcorneroftheJasonD. and Terry Griffithparcel,EntryNo.

390516; runningthenceNorth 89°24'42" West alongthenorthlineof saidGriffithparcel
and thenorthlineof theMichael R. & TerreM. Marshallparcel,EntryNo. 217731,
410.06 feettothenorthwestcornerof saidMarshallparceland thenortheastcornerofthe

Derek S.& Ameleah Young parcel,EntryNo. 442241; thenceSouth 00°33'16" Eastfeet

alongthewest lineof saidMarshallparceland theeastlineof saidYoung parcel,108.02

feettothesouthlineof Section35;thencealongthesaidsectionlineNorth 89°24'42"

West and thealong southlineoftheSteven and Diane Young parcel,EntryNo. 459210,
406.57 feettotheeastlineoftheBryan D. & CatherineDavies parcel,EntryNo. 370286,
and thesouthwestcornerof saidSteven and Diane Young parcel;thenceNorth

00°20'08" West along saideastDavies parcellineand thewest lineof saidYoung parcel,
77.04 feettothenortheastcornerof saidDavies parceland thesoutheastcornerofthe

Stevenand Diane Young parcel,EntryNo. 462790; thenceNorth 89°24'24" West 194.97

feetalongthenorthlineof saidDavies parceland thesouthlineof saidYoung parcel,
and theirextension,194.97feettotheeastright-of-waylineof Mountain View Road;
thencealong saidright-of-waythefollowingtwo (2)courses:1)North 00°35'18" East

182.02feetand 2) North 01°09'59" East 180.16feet;thenceSouth 89°24'42" East

495.13 feettothesouthright-of-waylineof SaddlebackBoulevard;thencesoutheasterly

alongsaidright-of-wayalong thearcof a 660.00 footradiusnon-tangentcurve totheleft,

througha centralangleof 52°14'13" a distanceof 601.73 feet(chordbearingSouth

61°28'31" East581.10 feet);thenceSouth 00°14'50" West 58.97 feettothepointof

beginning,containing6.61 acres,more orless.

Tooele County Tax ParcelNos.:a portionof 04-070-0-0-0025,04-070-0-0075,

04-070-0-0045,a portionof 04-070-0-0066,and a portionof 04-070-0-0083

5


